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HARROGATE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AREA2 DC COMMITTEE — AGENDA ITEM 5: LIST OF PLANS.
DATE: 6 July 2004

PLAN: 06 CASE NUMBER: 04/02295/FUL
GRID REF: EAST 449750 NORTH 451620
APPLICATION NO. 6.125.133.A.FUL DATE MADE VALID: 05.05.2004

TARGET DATE: 30.06.2004
WARD: Marston Moor
APPLICANT: Mr P Calpin
AGENT: Brierley Groom And Associates

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of replacement dwelling. (Site
Area 0.056 ha) (Revised Scheme)

LOCATION:  The Bungalow Tockwith Road Long Marston York North Yorkshire YO26
7PJ

REPORT

SITE AND PROPOSAL

The site is true bungalow on Tockwith Road, Long Marston. The dwelling is set back from
the road by 4m behind an attractive stone wall. A driveway to the side leads to rear
gardens. There are fields to the front and houses either side. As these houses are set
back further from the road than The Bungalow (particularly the house to the south-east
which is 17m back from the road), the existing dwelling is very visible in the street scene.

An application for a large five bedroomed house, with attached double garage to the front,
was withdrawn earlier this year. The proposal was not acceptable due to its size, siting and
impact on the streetscene. Following negotiation with the applicant, a revised scheme has
been submitted. Although still for a five bedroomed dwelling, the revised scheme is smaller
than the previous scheme, comprising a two storey "L' shaped house with symmetrical
frontage with ground floor bay windows. A single storey family room lies to the rear. A
detached double garage would be sited in the rear garden. The driveway would be
relocated to the south-eastern side of the site. The dwelling would be sited further back
than the existing dwelling, 5m from the road, and would be in line with the building to the
north-west.

The site lies within the development limit of the village and within the Marston Moor
battlefield site.

MAIN ISSUES

1. Land use/Principle
2. Residential Amenity
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3. Streetscene
4. Access and Parking

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

04/02295/FUL - Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of replacement dwelling (site
area 0.056). Withdrawn 20.04.2004

CONSULTATIONS/NOTIFICATIONS

Parish Council
Long Marston

The Coal Authority
Standing Informative

Highway Authority
No objection subject to conditions on access and parking

APPLICATION PUBLICITY

SITE NOTICE EXPIRY: 11.06.2004
PRESS NOTICE EXPIRY: 11.06.2004
REPRESENTATIONS

LONG MARSTON PARISH COUNCIL - The Parish Council have no objection to the
revised scheme but would not wish to see a property on the same scale of those on the
Well House site being erected as it would be detrimental to the surrounding properties in
the area. As the new access would lead to loss of part of the old wall, the wall should be
continued across the old access in reclaimed materials.

OTHER REPRESENTATIONS - 1 letter of concern stating that the new access will lead to
loss of part of an old wall which is a traditional feature of the village, and request that the
wall be reinstated across the old access in the same materials. Concern is also raised over
the replacement of a modest two bedroom dwelling with a five bedroom dwelling.

VOLUNTARY NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION - None.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY

PPG1 Planning Policy Guidance 1: General Policy and Principles

PPG3 Housing

SPH3  North Yorkshire County Structure Plan Policy H3

LPHDO6 Harrogate District Local Plan Policy HD6: Historic Battlefield Sites

LPHD20 Harrogate District Local Plan Policy HD20: Design of New Development and
Redevelopment

LPAO1 Harrogate District Local Plan Policy Al: Impact on the Environment and Amenity
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LPHX  Harrogate District Local Plan Policy HX: Managed Housing Site Release

LPHO6 Harrogate District Local Plan Policy H6: Housing developments in the main
settlements and villages

LPH20 Harrogate District Local Plan Policy H20: Replacement Dwellings in the
Countryside

ASSESSMENT OF MAIN ISSUES

1. LAND USE/PRINCIPLE - Under Policy HX, replacement dwellings will be permitted
subject to satisfying other relevant policies within the Harrogate District Local Plan. Policy
H6 permits new dwellings within the main settlements and villages outside the green belt
where the site lies within the development limits of the settlement of village and complies
with criteria (i) to (vi) of that policy, in particular that it is of a scale, density, layout and
design appropriate to the locality and is appropriate to the form and character of the
settlement. The site lies within the development limit of Long Marston and would, in
principle, comply with that part of Policy H6.

2. RESIDENTIAL AMENITY - The proposed dwelling would project 4m to the rear of the
adjacent property to the north-west and is not considered to have a detrimental impact on
their amenity. The proposed dwelling is set off the boundary with the property to the south-
east, The Old Nursery, by the new driveway. The Old Nursery itself is sited 17m back from
the road and the rear of the proposed dwelling would sit in line with its front wall. There
would be three ground floor and two first floor windows on the side elevation of the
dwelling, which would overlook The Old Nursery, however these windows are secondary
and a condition requiring that they be obscure glazed, would prevent overlooking. The
double garage would be adjacent to the boundary with The Old Nursery and would have an
eaves height of 2.5m with a hipped roof above.

It is not considered that the proposed dwelling or garage would have any detrimental
impact on the residential amenity of that dwelling.

The proposed dwelling would be 28m from the rear of properties on Manor Chase and
would not have a detrimental impact on their residential amenity.

3. STREETSCENE - As The Old Nursery is set well back from the road, the application site
is very prominent when heading north along Tockwith Road. The replacement of the
bungalow with any two storey building will inevitably have an impact on the streetscene.
The previous proposal would have dominated the streetscene. The revised proposal is still
a large dwelling with a significant mass, but substantially less than the previous proposal.
The applicant has set the dwelling further back into the site than the existing to help reduce
its impact and it would be difficult to move it further into the site without having a
detrimental impact on the property to the north-west. The design of the dwelling has been
improved and is more traditional in style, which is more appropriate to the area. Itis
acknowledged that there will be an impact on the streetscene however it is not considered
to be detrimental to visual amenities of the surrounding area.

There is an existing stone wall extending along the front of the property to the existing
driveway. Such walls are features of the village and add to the character of the area. A
new access is proposed which will breach the wall. There is a high level of concern from
representors and the Parish Council over the future of the wall and a condition is proposed
to retain the wall and to extend it across the existing access in matching materials.
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4. ACCESS AND PARKING - Subject to appropriate conditions covering the construction
of the new access and provision of parking the Highways Authority have raised no
objection.

CONCLUSION - The scheme has been significantly revised since the previous application
and is not as big or as dominant as previous. It is not considered that the property would
have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring dwellings. Its position
to the front of The Old Nursery will mean that it inevitably it would be prominent in the
streetscene, however the improved design and better proportions is likely to contribute to
the character of the area rather than detract from it. The application is recommended for
approval subject to conditions.

CASE OFFICER: Mrs L Drake

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-

CAO05 DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE BEGUN BEFORE ... 5 years

CC01 AMENDED DRAWINGS/LETTERS RECEIVED ... 05.05.2004

3 Cl02Z PD RESTRICTION, NO ... extensions, windows, dormer windows or garden
structures

4  CD12X SAMPLES OF MATCHING MATERIALS

5 The stone wall to the front of the application site shall be retained unless otherwise
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

6 Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved the existing access shall be
blocked up by the extension of the wall which runs along the frontage of the property.
The materials shall match the existing wall and shall be approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of works.

7 Prior to the commencement of any other part of the development hereby permitted,

the access(es) to the site shall be laid out and constructed in accordance with the

following requirements:-

N -

(ic) the crossing of the highway verge and/or footpath shall be constructed in
accordance with the approved details and/or Standard Detail number E6a and the
Specification of the Local Highway Authority;

(iii) that part of the access(es) extending 6m metres into the site from the
carriageway of the existing highway shall be at a gradient not exceeding 1 in 5;

(iv) that part of the access(es) extending 6mmetres into the site from the
carriageway of the existing highway shall be made up and surfaced in accordance
with the approved details and/or Standard Details number E6a and the Specification
of the Local Highway Authority;

v) provision shall be made to prevent surface water from the site/plot
discharging onto the existing or proposed highway in accordance with the approved
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details and/or Standard Detail number E6a and the Specification of the Local Highway
Authority.

NOTE:

You are advised that a separate licence will be required from the Local Highway
Authority in order to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out. The
local office of the Local Highway Authority will also be pleased to provide the detailed
constructional specification referred to in this condition.

HW16 DETAILS OF TURNING SPACE
HW21 PARKING FOR SINGLE DWELLING

Reasons for Conditions:-

O©oo~NOoOOTh~,WNE

CAO5R TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 91-94

CCO1R ACCORDANCE WITH DRAWINGS

Cl02ZR PROTECT VISUAL AMENITY

CD12XR IN THE INTERESTS OF VISUAL AMENITY

CDO5R VISUAL AMENITY

CL10R VISUAL AMENITY

HWO7A PRVTE ACCESS/VERGE CROS'NGS CONSTCT REQM
HW16R ROAD SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

HW21R ROAD SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
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